

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In re WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., et al.,
Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND URGING DISMISSAL OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Acting Associate General
Counsel

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

DANIEL T. VAIL
Acting Assistant General
Counsel

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JULIE L. GANTZ
Attorney

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Attorney

U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
131 M Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20507

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST AND AUTHORITY.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Section 16(b)'s Right to Proceed Collectively and the Certification of Collective Actions.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE CRITERIA FOR MANDAMUS ARE NOT SATISFIED.....	9
II. THE TWO-STEP APPROACH FOR CERTIFYING FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH AND FURTHERS THE FLSA'S RIGHT TO PROCEED COLLECTIVELY.....	11
A. The Principles Underlying <u>Hoffman-La Roche</u> Support Applying the Two-Step Approach.....	11
B. Determining Early in Litigation under a Fairly Lenient Standard Whether to Authorize Notice of the Collective Action to Similarly Situated Employees Is Consistent with and Furthers the FLSA's Right to Proceed Collectively.....	13
C. Courts Almost Uniformly Apply the Two-Step Approach.....	20
D. Rule 23's Standard for Class Actions Does Not Apply to Section 16(b) Collective Actions.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
<u>Acevedo v. Allsup's Convenience Stores, Inc.,</u> 600 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<u>Arnold v. DirectTV, Inc.,</u> No. 4:10-CV-352-JAR, 2012 WL 4480723 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012).....	24
<u>Baldrige v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 404 F.3d 930 (5th Cir. 2005).....	7,10-11
<u>Bifulco v. Mortgage Zone, Inc.,</u> 262 F.R.D. 209 (E.D.N.Y 2009).....	15
<u>Brand v. Comcast Corp.,</u> No. 12 CV 1122, 2012 WL 4482124 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2012).....	31
<u>Camilotes v. Resurrection Health Care Corp.,</u> No. 10-cv-366, --- F.R.D. ---, 2012 WL 4754743 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2012).....	19
<u>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.,</u> No. H-10-3009, 2012 WL 4857562 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2012).....	20
<u>Chapman v. Hy-Vee, Inc.,</u> No. 10-CV-6128-W-HFS, 2012 WL 1067736 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 29, 2012).....	31
<u>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia,</u> 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	9
<u>Crosby v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.,</u> 647 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12
<u>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</u> 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	14
<u>Donovan v. Univ. of Tex. at El Paso,</u> 643 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<u>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,</u> No. 09-cv-625-bbc, 2011 WL 2009967 (W.D. Wis. May 23, 2011).....	19

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,</u> 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30
<u>Evans v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc.,</u> No. 3:CV-03-0438, 2004 WL 6039927 (M.D. Pa. Jun. 17, 2004).....	15
<u>Fraser v. Doing,</u> 130 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1942).....	26
<u>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.,</u> 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996).....	30
<u>Griffith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</u> No. 4:11-CV-1440, 2012 WL 3985093 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2012).....	19
<u>Guifu Li v. A Perfect Franchise, Inc.,</u> No. 5:10-CV-01189-LHK, 2011 WL 4635198 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2011).....	24
<u>Hawkins v. Alorica, Inc.,</u> No. 2:11-cv-00283-JMS-WGH, --- F.R.D. ---, 2012 WL 4391095 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 25, 2012).....	24
<u>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,</u> 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	3 & <i>passim</i>
<u>In re Dean,</u> 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<u>In re HCR ManorCare, Inc.,</u> No. 11-3866, 2011 WL 7461073 (6th Cir. Sept. 28, 2011), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 132 S. Ct. 1146 (2012).....	9,20,30
<u>Johnson v. Big Lot Stores, Inc.,</u> 561 F.Supp.2d 567 (E.D. La. 2008).....	19
<u>Johnson v. VCG Holding Corp.,</u> 802 F.Supp.2d 227 (D. Me. 2011).....	24

Cases:

<u>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.,</u> 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012).....	25
<u>Knott v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,</u> Nos. 7:06-CV-1553-LSC & 7:08-CV-693-LSC, --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2012 WL 4341816 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 19, 2012).....	19
<u>Lacy v. Reddy Elec. Co.,</u> No. 3:11-cv-52, 2011 WL 6149842 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2011).....	18
<u>LaChapelle v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,</u> 513 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1975).....	22-23,29
<u>LaFleur v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,</u> No. 2:12-cv-00363, 2012 WL 4739534 (E.D. Va. Oct. 2, 2012).....	23-24
<u>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.,</u> 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	12
<u>Lopez v. Bombay Pizza Co.,</u> No. H-11-4217, 2012 WL 5397192 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2012).....	19
<u>Marshall v. Amsted Rail Co.,</u> No. 10-cv-0011-MJR-SCW, 2012 WL 5499431 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2012).....	14-15,19
<u>McCarragher v. The Ryland Group, Inc.,</u> No. 3-11-55, 2012 WL 4857575 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2012).....	23,31
<u>McElmurry v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,</u> 495 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9-10
<u>McKnight v. D. Houston, Inc.,</u> 756 F.Supp.2d 794 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	23
<u>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.,</u> 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14,21-22

Cases:

<u>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,</u> 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 130 S. Ct. 59 (2009).....	17,18,20
<u>Myers v. The Hertz Corp.,</u> 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , 132 S. Ct. 368 (2011).....	17,18,20
<u>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.,</u> 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	27,30
<u>Richardson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</u> No. 4:11-cv-00738, 2012 WL 334038 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2012).....	31
<u>Richter v. Dolgencorp, Inc.,</u> No. 7:06-cv-1537-LSC, 2012 WL 5289511 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 22, 2012).....	19
<u>Roussell v. Brinker Int'l, Inc.,</u> 441 Fed. Appx. 222 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22
<u>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,</u> 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<u>Shushan v. Univ. of Colo. at Boulder,</u> 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990).....	21,22
<u>Smith v. Pizza Hut, Inc.,</u> No. 09-cv-01632-CMA-BNB, 2012 WL 1414325 (D. Colo. Apr. 21, 2012).....	31
<u>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.,</u> 118 F.R.D. 392 (D.N.J. 1988).....	15
<u>Symczyk v. Genesis HealthCare Corp.,</u> 656 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2011), <u>cert. granted</u> , 133 S. Ct. 26 (2012).....	16-17
<u>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.,</u> 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20,21,30

Cases:

<u>Vallejo v. Northeast I.S.D.,</u> No. SA-12-CV-270-XR, 2012 WL 5183581 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2012).....	19-20,23
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8,28-29,30,31
<u>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.,</u> 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17,18-19,20,29-30

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621 <u>et seq.</u> :	
29 U.S.C. 626(b).....	2
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. 206(d):	
29 U.S.C. 206(d)(3).....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <u>et seq.</u> :	
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	1 & <i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	2
29 U.S.C. 217.....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938):	
§ 15(a), 52 Stat. 1068.....	26
§ 16(b), 52 Stat. 1069.....	3,26
Portal-to-Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. 251 <u>et seq.</u> :	
29 U.S.C. 256.....	16
29 U.S.C. 256(b).....	4,16

Statutes:

Portal-to-Portal Act, 61 Stat. 84 (1947):	
§ 5, 61 Stat. 87.....	26,27
Rules Enabling Act:	
28 U.S.C. 2072.....	12
28 U.S.C. 2072(a).....	27
28 U.S.C. 2072(b).....	27-28
28 U.S.C. 2075.....	12
Rules Enabling Act, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....	26

Rules:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure:

Rule 20.....	8
Rule 23.....	8 & <i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a)-(b).....	25
Rule 23 Advisory Committee Notes (1966).....	24-25
Rule 26.....	11
Rule 26(b)(1).....	12
Rule 83.....	11,12
Rule 83(b).....	12

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29(a).....	2
-----------------	---

Other Authorities:

82 L. Ed. 1565 (1937).....	26
